

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, ET AL., individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
President of DRI—The
Voice of the Defense Bar
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street, N.W.,
Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

JOSHUA M. DANIELS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Stop Courts From Averaging Away The Differences Between Class Members' Claims.....	6
II. The Court Should Grant Review To Make Clear That Class Actions Cannot Include Those Who Have No Damages	12
III. The Class-Certification Issues Presented Here Are Important And Recurring, Yet Also Tend To Evade This Court's Review	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Jimenez</i> , No. 14-910	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	12, 14
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	14
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	18
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	17
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Indus. Polymers, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1091	9
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	16

<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	2
<i>Harper v. Maverick Recording Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 590 (2010)	17
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	10, 14
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)	13
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Leyva v. v. Medline Indus., Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES:

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	7, 11, 12
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 20
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	2, 4
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	6

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	2, 8, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Advisory Committee's 1998 Note on subd. (f) of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 28 U.S.C. App. (2012)	18
John H. Beisner, Jessica D. Miller & Geoffrey M. Wyatt, <i>Study Reveals US Courts of Appeal Are Less Receptive to Reviewing Class Certification Rulings</i> (Apr. 29, 2014)	18, 19

Saby Ghoshray, <i>Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Probing Commonality and Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation</i> , 44 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 467 (2012)	8, 14, 15
William C. Martucci & Ashley N. Harrison, <i>Using Statistics Effectively in Wage and Hour Litigation: An Employer's Offensive and Defensive Tactics</i> , THE METROPOLITAN CORPORATE COUNSEL, January 2015	8
Barry Sullivan & Amy Kobelski Trueblood, <i>Rule 23(f): A Note on Law and Discretion in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 246 F.R.D. 277 (2008)	18
Thomas E. Willging & Emery G. Lee III, <i>Class Certification and Class Settlement: Findings from Federal Question Cases, 2003-2007</i> , 80 U. CIN. L. REV. 315 (2011).....	17
THOMAS E. WILLGING & SHANNON R. WHEATMAN, AN EMPIRICAL EXAMINATION OF ATTORNEYS' CHOICE OF FORUM IN CLASS ACTION LITIGATION (Federal Judicial Center 2005).....	17
